the long-term infiltration project is in place, and Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000) for 

each year thereafter. In the event that, pursuant to Paragraph 31, there is an additional 

Site Inspection in a given year to resolve a dispute, Defendants shall reimburse LA 

Waterkeeper an additional Two Thousand Five-Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) during 

such year. Payment shall be made within thirty (30) days of the Entry Date, and 

within thirty (30) days after any additional Site Inspection, as applicable. The 

payment shall be made via check, made payable to: “Los Angeles Waterkeeper” via

[...]

Environmental Mitigation Project. To fund environmental project 

activities that will reduce or mitigate the impacts of storm water pollution from 

industrial activities occurring in waters tributary to Alamitos Bay and San Pedro Bay, 

Defendants shall make a payment totaling Fifty Five Thousand Dollars ($55,000.00) 

to the Rose Foundation made within thirty (30) days of the Entry Date, payable to the 

Rose Foundation for Communities and the Environment and sent via overnight mail 

to Rose Foundation, 201 4th Street, Suite 102, Oakland, CA 94607. Failure to submit 

payment as required under this Paragraph will constitute breach of the Consent 

Decree. 

35. LA Waterkeeper’s Fees and Costs. Defendants shall pay a total of 

Seventy-Two Thousand Dollars ($72,000.00) to LA Waterkeeper to partially 

reimburse Plaintiff for their investigation fees and costs, expert/consultant fees and 

costs, reasonable attorneys’ fees, and other costs incurred as a result of investigating 

and filing the lawsuit, and negotiating a resolution of this matter within thirty (30)